

No. 18-5924

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EVANGELISTO RAMOS,
Petitioner,

v.

LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Louisiana, Fourth Circuit*

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JEFF LANDRY

Attorney General

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

MICHELLE GHETTI

Deputy Solicitor General

COLIN CLARK

Assistant Attorney General

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

1885 North Third Street

Baton Rouge, LA 70804

(225) 326-6766

murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

LEON A. CANNIZZARO, JR.

District Attorney,

Parish of Orleans

Donna Andrieu

Chief of Appeals

619 S. White Street

New Orleans, LA 70119

(504) 822-2414

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY

JEFFREY M. HARRIS

Consovoy McCarthy PLLC

1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700

Arlington, VA 22209

Counsel for Respondent

August 16, 2019

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iv

STATEMENT 1

 A. Factual Background. 1

 B. Procedural History. 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 11

I. THE SIXTH AMENDMENT’S JURY TRIAL CLAUSE
 DOES NOT REQUIRE UNANIMITY 11

 A. A “Trial By Jury” Under the Sixth
 Amendment Does Not Require Every
 Feature of the Common Law Jury. 11

 B. A Unanimous Verdict Is Not an
 Indispensable Component of a “Trial By
 Jury.” 20

 1. There is inadequate historical support
 for unanimity being indispensable to a
 jury trial 20

 2. Louisiana law fulfills all of the
 purposes animating the jury trial
 requirement. 30

 3. A unanimity rule is not ingrained in
 this Court’s Sixth Amendment
 precedent. 40

II.	THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT REQUIRE A UNANIMOUS JURY VERDICT TO CONVICT	43
III.	<i>APODACA V. OREGON</i> SHOULD NOT BE OVERRULED	46
	CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	47
<i>American Nat. Bank and Trust Co. of Chicago v. Haroco, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 606 (1985).....	43
<i>American Publishing Co. v. Fisher</i> , 166 U.S. 464 (1897).....	40
<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948).....	40, 41
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	41
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	41
<i>Blueford v. Arkansas</i> , 566 U.S. 599 (2012).....	35, 36
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	13
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979).....	45
<i>Callan v. Wilson</i> , 127 U.S. 540 (1888).....	14
<i>Capital Traction Co. v. Hof</i> , 174 U.S. 1 (1899).....	15

<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	19
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	42
<i>District Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v.</i> <i>Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	8, 9, 44
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	31, 33
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	9, 11, 30, 46, 48
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	19, 50
<i>Johnson v. Governor of State of Fla.</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jordan v. Massachusetts</i> , 225 U.S. 167 (1912).....	44
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016).....	44, 45
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	9, 47
<i>Maxwell v. Dow</i> , 176 U.S. 581 (1900).....	40
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 741 (2010).....	42, 46

<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	43
<i>O’Callaghan v. Attorney General</i> , [1993] 2 I.R. 17	33
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930).....	40
<i>Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	43
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	42
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	41
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla.</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	46
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	38
<i>Shreveport v. Baylock</i> , 107 So. 2d 419 (La. 1958)	39
<i>State v. Hankton</i> , 2012-0375 (La. App. 4 Cir. 8/2/13), 122 So.3d 1028	39
<i>State v. Maxie</i> , No. 13-CR-72522 (La. 11th Jud. Dist. Oct. 11, 2018)	39, 40
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018).....	14

<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965).....	48
<i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898).....	40
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	42, 43, 46
<i>Turner Broad. System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	44
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	41
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	41, 42
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....	50
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	44
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, ACTS	
U.S. Const. Art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	12, 14, 27, 40
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	43, 45
21 U.S.C. §848.....	42

Act of Congress March 26, 1804, c. 38, 2 U.S. Stat. 283	16
Act of Congress March 3, 1805, c. 23, 2 U.S. Stat. 322	16
Act of Congress March 3, 1805, c. 31, 2 U.S. Stat. 331	16
Act of Congress Feb. 20, 1811, c. 21, 2 U.S. Stat. 641, Enabling Act	16
Delaware Declaration of Rights of 1776, §14	15
Georgia Constitution of 1777, Art. LXI	16
2018 La. Reg Sess., Act 722	39
Maryland Constitution of 1776, Art. XIX	15
Massachusetts Constitution of 1780, Art. XII	16
New Jersey Constitution of 1776, Art. XXII	15
New York Constitution of 1777, Art. XLI	15
North Carolina Constitution of 1776, Art. IX	15, 16
Pennsylvania Constitution of 1776, Art. IX	16
Vermont Constitution of 1778, Art. X	16
Virginia Constitution of 1776, Bill of Rights, §8	16
RULES	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 31(a)	50
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)	39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Jeffrey Abramson, *We, the Jury: The Jury System and the Ideal of Democracy* (1994) 49
- 1 John Adams, A Defence of the Constitutions of Government of the United States of America 372 (1794) 22, 23
- Akhil Reed Amar, *Reinventing Juries: Ten Suggested Reforms*, 28 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1169 (1995) 35
- Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights as a Constitution*, 100 Yale L.J. 1131 (1992) 14
- Dale E. Bennett, *Louisiana Criminal Procedure—A Critical Appraisal*, 14 La. L. Rev. 11 (1953) . . . 38
- 1 Joel Prentiss Bishop, Commentaries on the Law of Criminal Procedure §897 (1866) 28, 29
- William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769) 13, 21, 22
- Bureau of Justice Statistics, State Court Organization* (2004) 48
- 6 Nathan Dane, *A General Abridgment and Digest of American Law* 226 (1824) 26, 27, 28
- Brian L. Frye, *et al.*, *Lecture from March 12, 1898, in Justice John Marshall Harlan: Lectures on Constitutional Law, 1897-98*, 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. Arguendo 244 (2013) 29, 30

Michael H. Glasser, <i>Letting the Supermajority Rule: Nonunanimous Verdicts in Criminal Trials</i> , 24 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 659 (1997)	31
1 Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> 32 (1736)	23, 24
Thomas J. Kernan, <i>The Constitutional Convention of 1898 and Its Work</i> , Proceedings of the La. B. Ass'n 54 (1898-99)	37
John H. Langbein, <i>The English Criminal Trial Jury on the Eve of the French Revolution</i> , in <i>The Trial Jury in England, France, Germany 1700-1900</i> (Antonio Schioppa ed., 1987)	24
Ethan J. Lieb, <i>A Comparison of Criminal Jury Decision Rules in Democratic Countries</i> , 5 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 629 (2008)	32, 33
Sally Lloyd-Bostock & Cheryl Thomas, <i>Decline of the "Little Parliament": Juries and Jury Reform in England and Wales</i> , 62-SPG Law & Contemp. Probs. 7 (1999)	33
Jere W. Morehead, <i>A 'Modest' Proposal for Jury Reform: The Elimination of Required Unanimous Jury Verdicts</i> , 46 U. Kan. L. Rev. 933 (1998)	32
John Proffatt, <i>A Treatise on Trial by Jury</i> (1877)	37, 38
Records of the Louisiana Constitutional Convention of 1973: <i>Convention Transcripts</i> , Vol. 7, (La. Constitutional Convention Records Commission 1977)	47

Reinsch, <i>The English Common Law in the Early American Colonies</i> , in 1 <i>Select Essays in Anglo-American Legal History</i> 367 (1907)	15
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> §1779 (3d ed. 1858)	25
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1779 (1891)	25, 26
Jacob Tanzer, <i>Nonunanimous Verdicts in Criminal Cases: The Oregon Experience</i> , 14 <i>Judges J.</i> 4 (1975)	31, 32
